FORM PTO-1619 Expires 06/30/99	A		·	ł	U.S. Department of Commer
OMB 0651-0027					Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
		02-1	27-2002		
	RE	(33131) (91) Maint 19			
TO: The Commission	oner of Patents and 1	101	<u>994848</u>	attached original doo	cument(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Typ			veyance Typ	be	in copyries).
x New	$\wedge$	2   .	Assignment	Security Agr	eement
Document ID#			License	Change of N	ame
Reel #	Frame #		Merger	Other	
Corrective Doo			(For Us	U.S. Governmer e ONLY by U.S. Governme	11 Int Agencies)
Conveying Party	Frame #		<b>L</b> ·	partmental File	Secret File
			Mark If additional	names of conveying par	rties attached Execution Date
	pert H. Bessemen	r			07 16 01
Name (line 2)			· · · · ·		<b>F</b>
Second Party Name (line 1)					Execution Date
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party				ark if additional names of	
Name (line 1)	e Conair Group	. Inc.	····		If document to be reco
Name (line 2)					is an assignment and receiving party is not
					domiciled in the Unite States, an appointmen
Address (line 1)	Conair Drive				of a domestic representative is attac (Designation must be
Address (line 2)		<u> </u>			separate document fr Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	ttsburgh	Per	nsylvania	152	
Domestic Repre	Sentative Name		State/Country	Zi	p Code
Name			Enter fo	or the first Receiving Pa	rty only.
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)			·····		
			·····	······································	
Address (line 4)					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
002 DBYRNE 00000087 05	3593426	FOR OFF	FICE USE ONLY	,	
51	40.00 OP				
					including time for reviewing the docum filoa, Chief Information Officer, Washin

·· \_--

PATENT REEL: 012602 FRAME: 0227

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/09 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Num	ber 412-562-1370
Name John E. Grosselin, II	1	
Address (line 1) Buchanan Ingersoll, P	.C.	
Address (line 2) 3()1 Grant Street, 201	h Floor	
Address (line 3) Pittsburgh, PA 15219		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	iges of the attached conveyance d	ocument # 3
Application Number(s) or Patent Num		ark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number(s)       Patent Application Number(s)      09/593,426      Image: start sta		Vatent Number(s)
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number <u>only if</u> a U.S. Application Numbe has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties Enter the to	otal number of properties involved	. #
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	(1): \$ 40.00
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	losed 🕵 Deposit Account ditional fees can be charged to the account. Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fee	#
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and b attached copy is a true copy of the indicated herein. John E. Grosselin, III		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

## Assignment

WHEREAS I	Robert H. Bessemer						
residing at	Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania						
MEIRO	O AND APPARATUS FOR CRYOGENIC COOLING						
for which I have this	is a polication for United States Letters Patern; on June 14, 2000, bearing Serial N						
AND WHEREAS	The Conair Group, Inc. 09/593,42						
	l Conair Drive						
	Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15202						

hereinafter called the "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to me by said assignee. receipt whereof I hereby acknowledge. I do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, said assignee to have and to hold the Interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. I covenant that I am the lawful owner of the said application, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use, or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that I have the full right to make this assignment.

And for the consideration aloresaid, I agree that I will communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to me respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to me. testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by coursel for said assignee, to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This assigneent shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and or assigns, and shall interests herein assigned. This executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

EXECUTED JULY 16	2001			
		Rith Bon		(SEAL)
State of				
County of <u>Allegheny</u>	}	85:		
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the Robert H	said County and Sta L. Bessemer	te, personally appear	ed	
who acknowledged that he is the person who e and deed.	executed the foregoin	ng assignment and ac	cknowledged it to be his fi	ree and voluntary act
Witness my hand and notarial seal this	16 11	day of	Jyly	
(Notarial Sec.)		Jamie	Sauter	Notary Public.
NOTE - Titis assignment should be record	ed in the U.S. Palent	and Trademark Office	within three months atter	
		ENT-SOLE INVENTO		

Notarial Seal Jamie Daugherty, Notary Public Emsworth Boro, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Mar. 25, 2004

Member Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

\*\* TOTAL PAGE.02 \*\*

. . ~ –

U ULCUUUU

PATENT REEL: 012602 FRAME: 0229

## **RECORDED: 02/11/2002**

4

\*\* -#\*\*\*